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Dear Ms. Myers:

RE: Application for Minor Variance for 11953 Creditview Road & 1577 Mayfeild
Road, Brampton
MHBC FILE: 21416A
CITY FILE: A-2022-0181

On behalf of our client, JT Developers, a Minor Variance application for the lands municipally
known as 11953 Creditview Road and 1577 Mayfield Road in the City of Brampton (the “Subject
Lands”) was submitted on May 20™ 2022. This application is being submitted to update these
materials and requested variances based on the updated Site Plan submission made on July 19t
2023. In support of the Minor Variance application, please find the following revised materials
enclosed:

e One (1) copy of the updated Site Plan; and,
e One (1) copy of BA Group Stacking Reduction Memo.

OVERVIEW:

The Subject Lands are designated as 'Residential’ and ‘Neighbourhood Retail’ in the City of
Brampton Official Plan, and Zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454" in Zoning By-law 270-
2004.

A Site Plan Application was submitted to the City of Brampton on February 17, 2022 (SPA-2022-
0033). The application is to facilitate the development of a commercial plaza that will be
comprised of a food store, retail, drug store, financial and restaurant uses. The total commercial
GFA of the proposal is 10,085 square metres, comprised of eight units that are supposed by 454
parking spaces and four loading spaces.

To support the Site Plan Application, an application for a minor variance was submitted in May of
2022. The proposed variance requested amended Section 2454.2.11 of the City of Brampton
Zoning By-law 266-2013, to permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per financial institution
drive thru, whereas the by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial
institution. This application was deferred, as changes were anticipated to the concept plan.
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Since then, the development concept for the Subject Lands has evolved. A Site Plan resubmission
was made on July 19", 2023 that included a revised development concept. The proposed
development will have 11,655 m? of commercial GFA, a coverage of 29.91%, an FSI of 0.30, and
provide 473 parking spaces, and six loading spaces. Based on these changes, the proposed
development is deficient in both required parking supply as well as required stacking spaces.

The revised minor variance consists of a continuance of the previous variance submitted in May
of 2022 that proposed a reduction in stacking spaces for financial institutions, as well as the
addition of a new variance for an overall reduced parking rate.

REQUESTED VARIANCES:

1. Building F and Building H both have a drive-thru ATM’s with two stacking spaces each. The
Subject Lands are zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454’ in Brampton Zoning By-law
270-2004. Section 2454.2.11 of the Zoning-Bylaw states: A minimum of four stacking spaces
for a facility associated with a bank, trust company or finance company shall be required. The
following variance is to change the minimum stacking space requirement:

Section 2454.2.11 to permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per financial institution
drive thru, whereas the by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial
institution.

2. The Subject Lands are zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454" in Brampton Zoning By-
Law 270-2004. Section 2451.210 of the Zoning By-Law states: I parking space for each 22
square metres of gross commercial floor area or portion thereof shall be required. The total
GFA of the proposed development is 11,469.77 m?, equating to 522 required parking spaces.
The proposed development includes 473 parking spaces, being a deficiency of 49 parking
spaces. The following variance is to change the minimum parking space requirement:

Section 2454.2.10 to permit 1 parking spaces per 24.25 square metres of gross
commercial floor area, whereas the by-law required 1 parking space for each 22 square
metres of gross commercial floor area.

MINOR VARIANCE TESTS:

We believe that the relief requested above from the provisions of by-law 270-2004 meets the
four tests set out under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act as follows:

1. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan

The site is designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A — General Land Use Designations. The site is
also identified as ‘Neighbourhood Retail’ in the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan as shown on
Schedule G — Secondary Plan Areas of the Brampton Official Plan.

The ‘Residential’ designations shown on Schedule A permits predominantly residential uses.
Complementary uses shall be permitted subject to specific Secondary Plan policies or
designations, and may include uses permitted in the Commercial and Institutional and Public Use



designations, such as local retail centre, neighbourhood retail, convenience retail, or highway and
service commercial uses.

The site is also designated as ‘Neighbourhood Commercial’ in Brampton’s Community Block Plans
(Mount Pleasant 51-2). This designation permits drive through facilities for financial institutions.
This designation also permits surface parking areas where the view to the parking from adjacent
uses is minimized, and parking is broken down into small defined blocks.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variances meets the intent of the Official Plan and
the Community Block Plan.

2. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law

The site is zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454’ in the Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004.
A bank, trust company, or finance company are permitted uses in this Zone. As noted above, the
exception 2454 of the zoning by-law indicates that a minimum of four stacking spaces for facility
associated with a bank, trust company or finance company shall be required. As such, the
proposed variance to permit a reduction in the required stacking spaces from four to two is
consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law, as it still provides stacking spaces at both of the
financial establishments proposed in the site plan.

A parking lot is also a permitted use in this Zone. The exception 2454 of the zoning by-law states
that 1 parking space for each 22 square metres of gross commercial floor area shall be required.
Therefore, the proposed variance to permit a reduction in the required parking rate from 1 parking
space per 22 m? of GFA to 1 parking space per 24.25 m? of GFA remains consistent with the goals
of the Zoning By-law through providing sufficient parking to support the needs of the commercial
uses.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.

3. That the requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development or
use of the land

The proposed variance for reduced stacking spaces still provides 2 stacking spaces at Building F
and Building H. The zoning by-law permits a minimum of four stacking spaces whereas the
proposed minor variance requests a reduction for a minimum of two stacking spaces. The
reduction is stacking spaces allows a clear vehicular and pedestrian path of travel and parking
spaces in the vicinity of the buildings, providing alternative ways to access the building.

The second variance, for a reduced parking rate from providing 1 parking space per 22 m? of GFA
to 1 parking space per 24.25 m? of GFA, allows for sufficient parking to maintain the intent and
function of the commercial uses. This reduced parking rate is adequate to support the proposed
development based on reviews of parking demands in similar retail plazas, the ability to share
parking supply between the proposed uses on site, and the policy goals for the designation which
encourage compact, mixed-use pedestrian friendly development.



A memorandum prepared by BA Group has been provided in support of both the reduction in
stacking spaces, along with the reduced parking rate for the proposed development. The
memorandum notes that these variances are appropriate for the site.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is desirable for the appropriate
development of the land.

4. That the requested variance is minor in nature

The first proposed variance is required to reduce the minimum required stacking spaces for
Buildings H and F. The Zoning By-law requires a minimum of four stacking spaces, whereas the
variances requests a reduction to a minimum of two stacking spaces. The site plan proposed to
reduce the stacking by half for Building H and F only. All other buildings on the property intend
to maintain the required number of stacking spaces for the proposed uses and comply with all
other provisions of the By-law.

The test of minor is not a test of scale, but rather a determination of potential impact. The second
variance is required to reduce the required parking rate from 1 parking space per 22 m? of GFA,
to 1 parking space per 24.25 m? of GFA. As the proposed uses are complimentary to one another,
there is an opportunity for parking to be shared effectively between the uses, negating the need
for surplus parking on site.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.
CONCLUSION

As such, it is our opinion that the proposed variances meet the four tests set out under Section
45(1) if the Planning Act.

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact use. We look forward to this
matter being scheduled on the September 12, 2023 Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Thank you.

Yours Truly,
MHBC

Rd~

Katherine Rauscher, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
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Memorandum

TO:

Katherine Rauscher, Associate

MHBC Planning, Urban Design & Landscape Architecture
442 Brant Street, Suite 204

Burlington, ON, L7R 2G4

Phone: (905) 639- 8686, ext. 238

FROM: PROJECT: DATE:
George J. Poulos 8127-01 July 28, 2023
Stuart B. Anderson Mayfield Road & Creditview Road

Commercial Development

SUBJECT: MAYFIELD ROAD & CREDITVIEW ROAD SOUTHEAST QUADRANT COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT- MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

BA Group has been retained by JT Developers to provide transportation consulting services related to the
proposed commercial development of a Site located in the southeast quadrant of the Mayfield Road /
Creditview Road intersection within the City of Brampton, in the Region of Peel (herein referred to as “the
Site”). The block is municipally known as Part of Lot 17, Concession 3, and is located within Block Plan 51-2
of the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan lands. The Site is currently vacant.

In February 2022 BA Group submitted a Transportation Operations Study with respect to a Site Plan
Application being submitted to the City of Brampton and the Region of Peel. The study provided a scope
limited to the analysis of the site plan, access driveways, as well as the adjacent Mayfield Road / Creditview
Road intersection in order to assess capacity conditions and queueing impacts. At the time, the development
programme proposed a total of approximately 10,085 m? of commercial GFA, 454 parking spaces and four (4)
loading spaces.

More recently, a change to the development programme has been proposed to the effect of 11,655 m? of
commercial GFA, 473 parking spaces and six (6) loading spaces. In June 2023, BA Group submitted an
updated Memorandum to review the change in development statistics, and make conclusions regarding the
feasibility of previously determined traffic operations and parking and loading facilities. Section 2.2 of the
Memorandum noted that a minor variance would have to be sought in light of a deficiency in the proposed
parking supply relative to the Site-specific By-law. Additionally, a variance will be sought for a reduced drive-
through stacking reduction at Building F and Building H (proposed banks).

This Memorandum has been prepared for the minor variance application, to review the proposed parking
supply and reduced stacking for the drive-through facilities associated with the proposed bank buildings.

BA Consulting Group Ltd. MOVEMENT
300 - 45 St. Clair Ave. W TEL 416 961 7110 IN URBAN
Toronto ON M4V 1K9 EmAIL bagroup@bagroup.com ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP.

PA8N\27\01\Repartuuly 2023 Variance Mema\Creditview & Mayfield -uly 2023 - FINAL - Variance Memorandum dacx



1.0 DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

Proposed development statistics are summarized in Table 1. As can be seen in the Table, of 11,655 m? of
commercial GFA is proposed as part of nine (9) buildings. A total of 473 parking spaces will be provided on
the site.

TABLE 1 DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS

Use ‘ Structure I Current GFA Proposal
Building A 4,375 m?
Building B 1,271.53 m?
Building C 824 m?
Retail
Building D 660 45 m?
Buiiding E 1,005.86 m?
Building G 1,930.10 m?
Building H 464,59 m?
Bank Building | 464 5 m?
Building F 558.74 m?
Total 11,654.77 m?
Parking All Areas 473 spaces
Loading All Buildings 6 spaces
Notes:

1 Current Site statistics provided VGA Architects Inc., dated June 19%, 2023.

2.0 PARKING REVIEW

21 ZONING BY-LAW REQUIREMENTS

A site-specific Zoning By-law (266-2013) applies to the Site. Under the site-specific Zoning By-law, a uniform
parking rate of one space for every 22 m? of gross commercial floor area is required. Parking requirements
are summarized in Table 2. Part of Building E is intended to function as a daycare, which under site-specific
By-law 266-2013 is a permissible addition to the subject lands and is governed under the same
aforementioned parking requirement.

As can be seen in the Table, the proposed site-specific By-law requires a minimum of 522 parking spaces.
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TABLE 2 ZONING BY-LAW 266-2013 PARKING REQUIREMENTS

Building SRS C:g;"(‘i;‘z’;a' glooy Parking Rate Parking Required
Building A 4,190 m?
Building B 1,271.53 m?
Building C 924 m?
Building D 660.45 m?
Building E 1,005.86 m? 1 space / 22 m? 522
Building G 1,930 10 m?
Building H 464.59 m?
Building | 4645 m?
Building F 558.74 m?
Total 11,469.77 m? - 522
Notes:

1. For purposes of the parking calculation the mezzanine GFA has been deducted from the Building A GFA.

2.2 PROPOSED PARKING SUPPLY

The proposed site plan shows provision of 473 parking spaces (1 space / 24.5 m?), which represents a
shortfall of forty-nine (49) parking spaces, accounting for an approximate 9% deficiency.

2.3 DRIVE-THROUGH STACKING

Section 2454.2-11 of Zoning By-law 266-2013 requires that a bank use with a drive-through facility provide a
separate stacking area with a minimum capacity of four (4) vehicles.

3.0 ANTICIPATED PARKING DEMANDS
3.1 ESTIMATED DEMANDS FROM SURVEYED SITES

To assist with estimating the parking needs for the proposed development, parking data was reviewed from
parking demand surveys of key land uses (bank with a drive-through facility and retail plaza) proposed for the
site. The survey data and findings are described further below.

3.1.1 Retail Plaza

To review expected parking demand generation for a mixed retail/commercial site, parking demands were
reviewed for similar retail/commercial plazas in Etobicoke on The Kingsway; and in Oakville at the intersection
of Upper Middle Road / Eight Line. Proxy parking data is attached in Appendix A.

The Humbertown Shopping Centre is located at 270 The Kingsway in Etobicoke and has a total GFA of
12,634 m?2, which is similar to the subject site, and provides a supply of 443 parking spaces. This proxy site
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was surveyed on two weekdays in 2011 between 9:00am and 9:00pm. The peak observed parking demand
ratio from the two surveyed days in 2011 was 2.46 spaces per 100m? of occupied site GFA.

The Upper Oakville Shopping Centre is located at 1101 Upper Middle Road in Oakville and has a total GFA of
17,532 m? (fully occupied at the time of the surveys) and provides a supply of 978 parking spaces. This proxy
site was surveyed on two weekdays — one in 2013 and one in 2017 — between 9:00am and 9:00pm. The peak
observed parking demand ratio from the two surveyed days in 2013 and 2017 was 2.79 spaces per 100m? of
occupied site GFA.

3.1.2 Banks

To review expected parking demand generation for a bank with a drive-through facility, parking demands
were reviewed for banking establishments in Oakville, Brampton, and Etobicoke. Proxy parking data is
attached in Appendix B.

e A TD Canada Trust branch location at the intersection of Upper Middle Road / 3" Line in Oakville was
surveyed in 2003. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 6.25 spaces per 100 m? of
occupied site GFA.

e An RBC Canda branch location at the intersection of Sunny Meadow Boulevard / Bovaird Drive was
surveyed in 2002. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 5.53 spaces per 100 m? of
occupied site GFA.

e« A TD Canada Trust branch location at the intersection of Royal York Road / Summitcrest Drive in
Etobicoke was surveyed in 2003. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 5.30
spaces per 100 m? of occupied site GFA.

3.2 COMBINATION OF ESTIMATED DEMANDS

Based on the data from parking demand surveys referred to above, an overall estimate can be made for the
subject site using the following parking demand rates:

e Retail at 3.0/spaces per 100m? (rounded up from the observed 2.5 and 2.8 spaces per 100m?)
Applied to Buildings A, B, C, D, E and G (approximately 9,982 m?)

e Bank at 6.5/spaces per 100m? (rounded up from the observed 5.3, 5.5 and 6.3 spaces per 100m?)
Applied to buildings F, H and | (approximately 1,488 m?)

Based on the above, a peak weekday afternoon parking demand of approximately 400 spaces is estimated
for the subject site, based on parking demand data for surveyed proxy sites.

3.3 SHARED PARKING

The proposed development will have a common supply of parking that will not be reserved or allocated for
any particular use. This will allow for the parking supply to operate on a shared basis, which takes advantage
of the different times of day at which different uses on the site will generate peak parking demands.

Some of the potential uses proposed on the site will have peak operating times that will not coincide with each
other. For instance, the highest parking use according to the Zoning By-law is expected to be Building A,
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requiring approximately 190 parking spaces. As this is expected to be a grocery store, the peak periods are
expected to be in the evening and weekends, a time in which some other high parking uses will not likely be
operating at full capacity.

3.4 POLICY CONTEXT

The site is designated “Commercial” within the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan — Area 51. The goals and
objectives of the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan include establishing a transit-oriented community based on
compact urban development, and providing commercial land uses to fulfil the weekly shopping needs of the
surrounding community.

Regarding the Urban Design Guidelines recommendations on the public and private realm; the buildings and
parking areas should be connected by a variety of wide pedestrian pathways and vehicular driveways, which
are accessible to all. Further, landscaping should be incorporated into pedestrian walkways and within the
parking areas where possible. Where parking is visible from the street, landscape features such as plants, low
walls, decorative metal fencing and columns should be incorporated to screen the parking and intercept car
headlights. Pedestrian amenities including seating, lighting and signage should be incorporated to enhance
the character of the development.

From a higher-level perspective, the subject Block will be well serviced by an existing transit network, walking
and cycling network (both constructed and currently undergoing approvals) and will benefit from an existing
community with walkable streets and good connectivity. The amenities provided onsite will bolster the
community’s ability to take advantage of the integrated muiti-modal transportation network, especially through
direct access to the future Mayfield Road Multi-Use Trail and reduce the overall dependence on automobiles.
The proposed mix of uses on the site will provide a range of services to nearby residents and a significant
portion of the customer base is expected to be drawn from the adjacent community.

Given the above, a parking provision of 48 spaces lower than the zoning by-law requirement (approximately
9% of required parking provision) is appropriate in the context of this developing community.

4.0 SUITABILITY OF DRIVE-THROUGH STACKING SUPPLY

Trip generation proxy surveys have previously been conducted by BA Group at bank locations of a similar
size to those proposed in Building H and Building F. Surveys were undertaken to document trip generation
rates at drive-throughs during the weekday morning and afternoon at the following sites:

e Sheppard Avenue East / Aragon Avenue (TD Bank), Scarborough - approximately 8,640 sq.ft GFA
and contains one drive-through lane.

e Queensway / Atomic (CIBC Bank), Etobicoke — approximately 9,945 sq.ft GFA with two drive-through
lanes.

Trip generation findings for proxy bank sites with drive-throughs are summarized in Table 3. Proxy data is
attached in Appendix C.
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TABLE 3

AM Peak Hour

PROXY BANK DRIVE-THROUGH TRIP GENERATION RATES

PM Peak Hour

TD Bank — Sheppard /
Aragon, Toronto 1.85 1.85 370 359 359 718
CIBC - The Queensway
/ Atomic, Toronto 4.02 4.02 8.04 493 483 975
Average Rate (Trips per
1000 ft?) 294 2.94 5.87 4.26 4.21 8.47

| Selected Trip Rates 2.94 2.94 5.87 4.26 421 | 847 \

Application of selected bank drive-through peak hour trip rates to the proposed Building E and Building G
developments are summarized in Table 4.

TABLE 4 SITE BANK DRIVE THROUGH PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION FORECASTS

AM Peak Hour

PM Peak Hour

Building H (5,000 ft?) 15 15 30 20 20 40

Building F (6,014 f2) 20 15 35 | 25 25 45

As can be seen in the Table, Building H is anticipated to generate a maximum of 30-40 trips in the peak hours
(equating to approximately one car entering every one and a half to two minutes), and Building F is
anticipated to generate a maximum of 35-45 trips in the peak hours (equating to one car every one and a half
to two minutes).

Considering the provision of two (2) drive-through stacking spaces, and the turn-over rate of drive-through
banking services, the proposed drive-through parking supply should be adequate to accommodate anticipated
drive-through traffic volumes at both proposed bank buildings. In the event that demands are temporarily
greater than the bank drive-through stacking allows, any overflow would occur within a secondary internal
circulation route. Potential queuing that extends beyond the stacking capacity will not have any significant
impacts to on-site circulation because primary circulation routes will not be affected, and overflow queues will
not create any off-site impacts.

From a transportation perspective, the proposed drive-through stacking supply of two (2) spaces each at
Building H and Building F is considered suitable, and the proposed variance can be considered minor in
nature.
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

As a result of the above, the following conclusions are made:

e The site’s parking and loading requirements are governed by a site-specific Zoning By-law (266-
2013) of the City of Brampton;

e The proposed parking provision of 473 spaces (1 space / 24.5 m?) is lower than the Zoning By-law
minimum parking requirement of 522 spaces for the site;

e Based on reviews of surveyed parking demands at uses proposed on the site, and at other retail
plazas in Etobicoke and Oakville, it is anticipated that the peak parking demands will approximately
400 spaces;

e Given the mix of proposed uses on the site, there is scope for parking resources to be shared
effectively between uses;

e A minor variance for parking is in line with the City’s policies for compact urban development as
contained in the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan, which facilitates the development of a mixed-use
pedestrian friendly community and an overall reduction in the overall number of trips by private
automobile;

e The proposed drive-through lanes at Building H and Building F provides sufficient stacking spaces for
two vehicles, which is anticipated to meet the needs of a bank.

e The parking drive-through provisions for the site have been designed to meet the needs of the
prospective tenants, and are appropriate for the site.
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Appendix A Retail Proxy Surveys
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Project: Humbertown Shopping Centre
Project No: 7017.09.1

Location: Site

Parking Demand Study

Date: Wednesday March 30, 2011
Area A B C D E F Tilegal Total | Parkin %
Supply 207 133 28 79 21 61 529 3.89 |Occupied
Time Ratio
9:00 54 7 5 57 17 33 0 173 1.27 33%
10:00 87 17 9 72 19 49 2 255 1.88 48%
11:00 95 20 11 67 18 50 1 262 1.93 50%
12:00 115 23 21 76 21 47 5 308 2.26 58%
13:00 117 20 18 78 21 49 5 308 2.26 58%
14:00 119 19 20 72 21 48 4 303 2.23 57%
15:00 123 18 22 70 19 51 6 309 2.27 58%
16:00 99 23 23 74 21 45 8 293 2.15 55%
17:00 87 18 21 75 19 43 6 269 1.98 51%
18:00 52 16 5 62 19 17 2 173 1.27 33%
19:00 26 16 1 39 17 7 0 106 0.78 20%
20:00 14 8 0 25 12 6 0 65 0.48 12%
21:00 9 1 0 15 10 4 0 39 0.29 7%
Date: Thursday April 14, 2011
Area A B (o= D ~E F ~ lllegal Total | Parking | %
Supply 207 133 28 79 21 61 529 3.89 |Occupied
Time Ratio
9:00
10:00
11:00 112 23 14 71 21 40 3 284 2.09 54%
12:00 94 19 18 73 21 50 6 281 2.07 53%
13:00 119 18 18 77 21 48 5 306 2.25 58%
14:00 125 25 23 77 20 43 5 318 2.34 60%
15:00 131 22 19 76 18 47 5 318 2.34 60%
16:00 126 35 25 73 18 48 10 335 2.46 63%
17:00 108 20 25 76 18 36 8 283 2.08 53%
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
Notes:
Existing Stats Office 25.000 as per Area Calculations_10.28.10.pdf Supply 443 ?2? Per notes from file
Retail 111,000
Total 136,000

Parking Ratio per 1000 s.f.

For Parking Area Map, see:
P:\70\17\08\Data Collection\Parking'Zones pdf

2023-07-28 1:17 PNP:\81\27\01\Report\July 2023 Variance Memo\Appendix A\Humbertown SC 2011 03 & 04 rev2.xis Weekday



Project: Upper Oakvlile Shopping Centre
Project No: 7600-01
Location Upper Oakville Shopping Centre
Area /. Decomber 6, 2013 . December 7, 2013 _[F Febnaary 3, 2017 11,2017 _ |saturday February 25, 2017 February 26,2017 |
Eftective Supply 957 939
Tartal Supply ¥ 75 e hri ] w1e .
Tirme
900 241 245
10,00, 28 479 375 353 I
1330 40 233 210
100 205 53 315 450 21 m
11:30 467 405 s
13:45 [
12 00 262 523 431 413 1 3
1230 3 a5 s 1 0
1300 485 541 a5 441 1 W6
1315 5
130 480 457 ;3
14:00 230 136 311 w2 a5 271
14:30 o 430 245
14:45 329
15:00 262 423 9 a5 FE)
15:30 327 7 »1 s
16:00 335 378 47 368 251 978 293
16:15 355 340 % 250 578 a31]
16:30 978 891
17:00 398 360 e Pt bl pri] 578 891
17:45 7% 978 891
18:00 458 333 978 891
18:30 [T 978 891
1900 05 229 978 391/
Peak Parking Demand
e 277 8.09 214 266 26 170
Statisticy 5 EL
[Existing GLA {.0) LB TOR phitr]
vacant (s.f) 1,588 147 2795611713
unled GLA{s,f) 187,124 17384
Exniting Oerisnds « Town of Oukwdie Parxing Regquirmment for propcied new deveoprment (+43 12083
Ares @wsm @MEM?W Fi 3,2017 February 11, 2017 25, 2017 inday February 26, 2017 |
Euisting 2007 Supply Propoied Supaly
304 308 70
491 542 438 416 303 a8
484 497 273 473
an 582 378 513 504 286 978
530 458 335 978
411 [
525 SE6 A3 an 81 378
i 531 527 351 378
533 [T 512 = 321 57k
08 573
523 520 356 978
493 1) 374 525 497 334 7
an 293 308
ETH 7 891
427 486 432 228 L1y 78 591
0 430 452 85 78 £31)
258 441 410 432 314 78 [
378 403 423 263 78 89
78
461 423 400 396 231 286 78
238 978
521 402 978 1]
ETy 978 891
1800 472 T 978 891
Peak Parking Demand
g - 213 343 250 102 201 206




Appendix B Bank Parking Demand Proxy Surveys
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TD Canada Trust - 3rd Line & Upper Middle Rd - Oakville

Parking Accumulation Study

Supply
Supply Ratio

43
11.2

Friday, December 5, 2003
1:30-3:30 PM; 6:00-7:00 PM

Time Stalls Occupied | % Occupied | Demand Ratio
13:30 13 30% 3.39
14:30 24 56% 6.25
15:30 19 44% 4.95
18:00 17 40% 4.43
19:00 12 28% 3.13
Saturday, December 6, 2003
12:30-2:30 PM
Time Stalls Occupied | % Occupied | Demand Ratio
12:30 21 49% 5.47
13:30 22 51% 5.73
14:30 17 40% 4.43

Note: This branch have drive-thru banking. Estimated GFA is 384 sq. m.

6915.02

Copy of TD Canada Trust - Oakville.xls 2023-07-28 1:19 PM



TD Canada Trust - 1440 Royal York Rd.

Parking Accumulation Study

Supply 29
Supply Ratio 6.4
Friday, December 5, 2003
1:00-3:00 PM 6:00-8:00 PM
Time Stalls Occupied | % Occupied | Demand Ratio Time Stalls Occupied | % Occupied | Demand Ratio
13:00 18 62% 3.97 18:00 17 59% 3.75
13:15 15 52% 3.31 18:15 15 52% 3.31
13:30 14 48% 3.09 18:30 19 66% 4.19
13.45 19 66% 4.19 18:45 9 31% 1.99
14:00 18 62% 3.97 19:00 10 34% 2.21
14:15 22 76% 4.86 19:15 13 45% 2.87
14:30 22 76% 4.86 19:30 15 52% 3.31
14:45 17 59% 3.75 19:45 13 45% 2.87
15:00 15 52% 3.31 20:00 9 31% 1.99
Saturday, December 6, 2003
1:00-3:00 PM
Time Stalls Occupied | % Occupied | Demand Ratio
13:00 20 69% 4.42
13:15 15 52% 3.31
13:30 15 52% 3.31
13:45 18 62% 3,97
14:00 23 79% 5.08
14:15 24 83% 5.30
14:30 17 59% 3.75
14:45 15 52% 3.31
15:00 9 31% 1.99

Note: Total parking supply is 29 spaces; 19 regular stalls plus 5 stalls can be use for tandem parking.
Estimated GFA is 453 sq.m.

6915.02.0

Copy of TD Canada Trust - Royal York_Eglinton.xls 2023-07-28 1:20 PM




William Osler, Brampton
Royal Bank, Sunny Meadow
Wed Jan 9, 2002
Parking Parking

Time In Out 2 Way Hourly Accum Ratio
07:00 0 0.00
07:15 6 5 11 1 0.18
07:30 7 5 12 3 0.55
07:45 12 14 26 1 0.18
08:00 7 6 13 62 2 0.37
08:15 9 8 17 68 3 0.55
08:30 10 6 16 72 7 1.29
08:45 16 10 26 72 13 2.40
09:00 19 12 31 90 20 3.69

Total 86 66 152

Pk Hour

8.00-9:00 54 36 90

Trip Generation 9.95 6.64 16.59
16:00 30 5.53
16:15 10 17 27 23 4.24
16:30 20 19 39 24 442
16:45 18 19 37 23 4.24
17:00 20 28 48 151 15 2.76
17:15 20 25 45 169 10 1.84
17:30 24 30 54 184 4 0.74
17:45 20 18 38 185 6 1.1
18:00 23 23 46 183 6 1.11

155 179 334

Pk Hour

16:45-17:45 84 101 185

Trip Generation 15.48 18.62 34.10

Trip Generation per 1000 sq ft, based on 5425  sq ft as per air photo measurement.
This bank includes Drive Thru facilities.

File converted from Lotus 123, original Lotus file in R\Data\Parking\Lotus Originals

6791.02 ROYAL BANK_BRAMPTON.xls 2023-07-28 1:21 PM



Appendix C Bank Drive Through Trip Generation Proxy
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Project No:

6625.35

Project : Block E West - STC
Study Location:  CIBC Bank (The Queensway / Atomic Ave)
Study Date: Friday, June 14, 2013
Study Time: 7:30-9:30 AM & 4-6 PM
Traffic
Period The Queensway Access Atomic Ave Access Site Total Drive-Thru (induded In Site Total)
Ending in Out In Out in Out 2-Way Hourly In Out 2-Way Hourly
7:45 4 8 S 9 9 17 26 11 11 22
8:00 8 10 7 2 15 12 27 11 11 22
8:15 5 13 8 3 13 16 29 12 10 22
8:30 11 6 5 6 16 12 28 110 7 8 15 81
8:45 17 9 4 10 21 19 40 124 13 13 26 85
9:00 1 13 7 9 18 22 40 137 9 10 19 82
9:15 11 10 1 5 22 15 37 145 1 9 20 80
9:30 2 5 7 3 9 11 20 137 3 4 7 72
Total 69 74 54 50 123 124 247 77 76 153
Peak Hour
8:15-9:15 50 38 27 30 77 68 145 40 40 80
Trip Rates 7.74 6.84 14.58 4.02 4.02 8.04
Common Peak
8:00-9:00 44 41 24 28 68 69 137 41 41 82
Trip Rates 6.84 6.94 13.78 4.12 4.12 8.25
16:15 11 21 21 22 32 43 75 12 12 24
16:30 12 16 16 a 28 24 52 10 10 20
16:45 17 14 20 14 37 28 65 12 12 24
17:00 18 22 18 15 36 37 73 265 13 14 27 95
17:15 11 17 17 13 28 30 58 248 10 9 18 90
17:30 16 22 26 13 42 35 77 273 14 13 27 97
17:45 17 17 1 17 28 34 62 270 6 8 14 87
18:00 17 20 17 13 34 33 67 264 15 14 29 89
Total 119 149 146 115 _265 2_64 529 92 52 184
Peak Hour
16:30-17:30 62 75 81 55 143 130 273 49 48 97
Trip Rates 14.38 1307 27.45 4.93 4.83 9.75
Common Peak
16:30-17:30 62 75 81 55 143 130 273 49 48 97
Trip Rates 14.38 13.07 27.45 4.93 4.83 9.75
P:\81\27\01\Data Collection\Bank Trip Gen\Trip Gen - CIBC Bank (The Queensway - Atomic Ave) 2013 06 xlsx 2023-07-28



Project No:

6625.35

Project : Block E West - STC
Study Location:  TD Bank at Sheppard Ave / Aragon Ave
Study Date: Friday, June 14, 2013
Study Time: 7:30-9:30 AM & 4-6 PM
Traffic
Period Aragon Ave Access Sheppard Ave E Access Site Total Drive-Thru {Included in Site Total)
Ending In Out In Out in Out 2-Way Hourly In Out 2-Way Hourly
7:45 4 2 o 2 4 4 8 3 3 6
8:00 11 4 2 3 13 7 20 4 3 7
8:15 14 5 1] 5 14 10 24 a 1 1
8:30 15 3 1 9 16 12 28 80 2 2! 4 18
8:45 14 6 2 9 16 15 31 103 5 5 10 22
9:00 12 2 a 13 12 15 27 110 4 4 8 23
9:15 11 7 3 6 14 13 27 113 3 3 6 28
9:30 19 8 2 10 21 18 39 124 a 4 8 32
Total 100 37 10 57 110 94 204 25 25 50
Peak Hour
8:30-9:30 56 23 7 38 63 61 124 16 16 32
Trip Rates 7.29 7.06 14.35 1.85 1.85 3.70
16:15 28 7 1 12 29 19 48 7 7 14
16:30 22 12 2 16 24 28 52 5 5 10
16:45 18 15 2 9 20 24 44 8 8 16
17:00 15 € 2 9 17 15 32 176 5 5 10 50
17:15 23 12 3 20 26 32 58 186 10 10 20 56
17:30 19 10 1 11 20 21 41 175 6 6 12 58
17:45 24 14 5 14 29 28 57 188 10 10 20 62
18:00 13 9 1 9 14 18 32 188 4 3 7 59
Total 162 85 17 100 179 185 364 55 54 109
Peak Hour
16:45-17:45 81 42 11 54 92 96 188 31 31 62
Trip Rates 10.65 11.11 21.76 3.59 3.59 7.18
P:\81\27\01\Data Collection\Bank Trip Gen\Trip Gen - TD Bank {Sheppard Ave E - Aragon Ave) 2013 06 .xIsx 2023-07-28
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May 20, 2022

A—2022-0! 3l

Jeanie Myers

Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton

2 Wellington Street West

Brampton, ON

L6Y 4R2

Via email: Jeanie. myers@brampton.ca

Dear Ms. Myers:

RE: APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
11953 CREDITVIEW ROAD & 1577 MAYFIELD ROAD, BRAMPTON
OURFILE: 21416A

On behalf of our client, JT Developers, we are pleased to submit the enclosed Minor Variance application
for the lands municipally known as 11953 Creditview Road and 1577 Mayfield Road in the City of Brampton
(the "Subject Lands”). In support of the Minor Variance application, please find the following materials
enclosed:

One (1) copy of the completed application form;

One (1) copy of the Site Plan;

One (1) copy of the Survey;

One (1) copy of BA Group Stacking Reduction Memo; and,

A cheque in the amount of $2,662.00 made payable to the City of Brampton, representing the
application fee.

OVERVIEW:

The Subject Lands are designated as ‘Residential’ and ‘Neighbourhood Retail' in the City of Brampton
Official Plan, and Zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454' in Zoning By-law 270-2004.

A Site Plan Application was submitted to the City of Brampton on February 17, 2022 (SPA-2022-0033). The
application is to facilitate the development of a commercial plaza that will be comprised of a food store,
retail, drug store, financial and restaurant uses. The total GFA of the proposal is 10,256.15 square metres,
comprised of eight units, labelled A through H. The proposed development will have a 26.29% coverage,
an FSlof 0.27 and provide 468 parking spaces, 14 of which are accessible.

204-442 BRANT STREET / BURLINGTON / ONTARIO / L7R 2G4 / T 905 639 8686 / F 905 761 5589 / WWW.MHBCPLAN.COM



REQUESTED VARIANCES:

Building E and Building G both have a drive-thru ATM's with two stacking spaces each. The Subject Lands
are zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454 in Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004. Section 2454.2.11
of the Zoning-Bylaw states: A minimum of four stacking spaces for a facility associated with a bank, trust
company or finance company shall be required. The following variance is to change the minimum stacking
space requirement:

Section 2454.2.11 To permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per financial institution drive thru,
whereas the by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial institution.

MINOR VARIANCE TESTS:

We believe that the relief requested above from the provisions of by-law 270-2004 meets the four tests set
out under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act as follows:

1. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan

The site is designated 'Residential’ on Schedule A - General Land Use Designations. The site is also
identified as ‘Neighbourhood Retail’ in the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan as shown on Schedule G -
Secondary Plan Areas of the Brampton Official Plan.

The ‘Residential’ designations shown on Schedule A permits predominantly residential uses.
Complementary uses shall be permitted subject to specific Secondary Plan policies or designations, and
may include uses permitted in the Commercial and Institutional and Public Use designations, such as local
retail centre, neighbourhood retail, convenience retail, or highway and service commercial uses.

The site is also designated as ‘Neighbourhood Commercial’ in Brampton's Community Block Plans (Mount
Pleasant 51-2). This designation permits drive through facilities for financial institutions.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Official Plan and the
Community Block Plan.

2. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law

The site is zoned ‘Commercial C3 Special Section 2454' in the Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004. A bank,
trust company, or finance company are permitted uses in this Zone. As noted above, the exception 2454
of the zoning by-law indicates that a minimum of four stacking spaces for facility associated with a bank,
trust company or finance company shall be required. As such, the proposed variance to permit a reduction
in the required stacking spaces from four to two is consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law, as it still
provides stacking spaces at both of the financial establishments proposed in the site plan.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.

3. That the requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land



The proposed variance still provides 2 stacking spaces at Building E and Building G. The zoning by-law
permits a minimum of four stacking spaces whereas the proposed minor variance requests a reduction for
a minimum of two stacking spaces.

The reduction is stacking spaces allows a clear vehicular and pedestrian path of travel and parking spaces
in the vicinity of the buildings, providing alternative ways to access the building.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is desirable for the appropriate development of the
land.

4. That the requested variance is minor in nature

The proposed variance is required to reduce the minimum required stacking spaces for Buildings E and G.
The Zoning By-law requires a minimum of four stacking spaces, whereas the variances requests a reduction
to a minimum of two stacking spaces.

The site plan proposed to reduce the stacking by half for Building E and G only. All other buildings on the
property intend to maintain the required number of stacking spaces for the proposed uses and comply
with all other provisions of the By-law.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

As such, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the four tests set out under Section 45(1) if the
Planning Act.

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact use. We look forward to this matter
being scheduled on the June 21,2022 Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Thank you.

Yours Truly,

MHBC

Rl

Katherine Rauscher, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
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BA Group

May 18, 2022

Katherine Rauscher, Senior Planner

MHBC Planning, Urban Design & Landscape Architecture
442 Brant Street

Burlington ON, L7R 2G4

Phone: (905) 639 8686, ext. 238

RE: Drive-through Stacking Reduction Variance
Dear Katherine:

BA Group has been retained by JT Developers to provide transportation consulting services related to the
proposed commercial development of a Site located in the southeast quadrant of the Mayfield Road /
Creditview Road intersection within the City of Brampton, in the Region of Peel (herein referred to as “the
Site”). The block is municipally known as Part of Lot 17, Concession 3, and is located within Block Plan 51-2,
The Site is currently vacant.

in February 2022, BA Group submitted a Traffic Operations Study intended to provide a scope limited to the
analysis of the site plan, access driveways, as well as the adjacent Mayfield Road / Creditview Road
intersection in order to assess capacity conditions and queueing impacts.

The proposed development consists of 10,085 m? of commercial retail space, and includes general retail,
banking, and restaurant uses distributed among eight (8) buildings (Building A — Building F). Building E and
Building G are proposed to house banking uses, and will be serviced by drive-through stacking areas as
illustrated in the Site Plan attached in Appendix A.

It is noted these buildings include two (2) drive-through parking stacking spaces, which are below the site-
specific Zoning By-law 266-2013 requirement of four (4) spaces for a bank. This letter provides an analysis of
the suitability of the proposed drive-through stacking supply in support of a request for a variance in the site-
specific Zoning By-law 266-2013.

SUITABILITY OF DRIVE-THROUGH STACKING SUPPLY

The suitability of the proposed stacked parking supply contemplated for Building E and Building G was
discussed in Section 4.3 of our February 2022 study.

Trip generation proxy surveys have previously been conducted by BA Group at bank locations of a similar
size to those proposed in Building E and Building G. Surveys were undertaken to document trip generation
rates during the weekday morning and afternoon at the following sites:

BA Consulting Group Ltd. MOVEMENT
300 — 45 St. Clair Ave. W TEL 4169617110 IN URBAN
Toronto ON M4V 1K9 EMAIL bagroup@bagroup.com ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP.COM

P:\81\27\01\Report\Drivethru Stacking Memo\BA_drivethru_stacking_2022-05-13.docx



e Sheppard Avenue East / Aragon Avenue (TD Bank), Scarborough - approximately 8,640 sq.ft GFA
and contains one drive-through lane.

e Queensway / Atomic (CIBC Bank), Etobicoke — approximately 9,945 sq.ft GFA with two drive-through
lanes.

Trip generation findings for proxy bank sites with drive-throughs are summarized in Table 1.

TABLE1 PROXY BANK DRIVE-THROUGH TRIP GENERATION RATES

AM Peak Hour . PM Peak Hour
Out Out \ 2-Way

TD Bank — Sheppard /

Aragon, Toronto 1.85 1.85 3.70 3.59 3.59 7.18
CIBC — The Queensway

/ Atomic, Toronto iz 4.02 8.04 4.93 4.83 9.75
Average Rate (Trips per

1000 ft2) 2.94 2.94 5.87 4.26 4.21 8.47
Selected Trip Rates 2.94 2.94 5.87 4.26 4.21 8.47

Application of selected bank drive-through peak hour trip rates to the proposed Building E and Building G
developments are summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2 SITE BANK DRIVE THROUGH PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION FORECASTS

AM Peak Hour .I PM Peak Hour

' ' ' | out
Building E (6,014 ft?) 20 15 35 25 25 50
Building G (5,064 ft2) 15 15 30 20 20 40

As can be seen in the Table, Building E is anticipated to generate a maximum of 20-25 trips in the peak hours
(equating to approximately one car entering every two and a half to three minutes), and Building G is
anticipated to generate a maximum of 15-20 trips in the peak hours (equating to one car every three to four
minutes).

Considering the provision of two (2) drive-through stacking spaces, and the turn-over rate of drive-through
banking services, the proposed drive-through parking supply should be adequate to accommodate anticipated
drive-through traffic volumes at both proposed bank buildings. In the event that demands are temporarily
greater than the bank drive-through stacking allows, any overflow would occur within a secondary internal
circulation route. Potential queuing that extends beyond the stacking capacity will not have any significant
impacts to on-site circulation because primary circulation routes will not be affected, and overflow queues will
not create any off-site impacts.

MOVEMENT
IN URBAN )}
ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP.COM 2



From a transportation perspective, the proposed drive-through stacking supply of two (2) spaces each at
Building E and Building G is considered suitable, and the proposed variance can be considered minor in
nature.

Sincerely,
BA Consulting Group Ltd.

S/

George J. Poulos, P. Eng.
Transportation Engineer

Cc: Stuart B. Anderson, P. Eng.

MOVEMENT
IN URBAN
ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP.COM 3



Appendix A: Reduced Scale Architectural Plans

MOVEMENT
IN URBAN
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MAYFIELD ROAD

N N N N N U

L PATE
g UNES

HELNL

"7'*':&'7'.3::!” .
|!mnfuv’h-. T |

| Wamemn i —

T

DRAWING ISSUE

PARTICULARS "

rr—r

ik — w

Sty

E ) SITE PLAN (CURRENT)
" s

LOADING DOCK LOCATIONS.

PARIEQ IRAFFI
AG PER PANT SPEC

CURB.CUTS FOR ACCESSHLE
ey

DT

&
R

>
]

At

)

B |
LN

O

WETER LOCATION
(REFER O MECHANTAL L EMIL
DRAwNaS)

MECHANICAL ROOH

canf etRAL

Ed |

BICYELE RACK
TAYOU1 CONFORMS 10
SupELsEs ronpesc

(ENT OF BKYCLE PARKNO
Tein

Y O
L == PART G LOT 17 CONCESSON
= wEST.
evananis el A (GEOGRAPHI
ETR 1L et F & EREAsneca e CITY OF BRAMPTON
= oL
- = e REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF PEEL
! —_—d SCHAEFFER DZALDOV BEWNETTLTD
eAce s i vEshwAES e | owmorrost oy SAGKG CA SURVEYORS
G JARDINDAIVE
b CONGOAD, ONTARIO LIKSFS
DIRECTION OF TRAFFC FLOW — ToaNo
S n | rmemvosimovave
s tu | (EFER J0TYICAL STE Pty oo asTaI
[Ty = SumveneLTo.
acons cuneconr s ot ‘ TTECERR | woeesseo st 561 we
S e DERT CONNECTION LR S oo
ss 7057926780
) STOR SION SIN.A0 BAR N ASTRISURVEY NG COM

PRQUECTHO 19150_RPLAN

BT AT
DY 4 Cdmat Dk NI @D
8100 A FO0DSTORE)

o 1008 wimmzisw ustettsF)
s el b
LD ] THOISM (A3NISF)
WIGC ANl WAy 13152450 143712875 F)
L Ll AT Arskmary
[Ty B
WOP eRETRSRMTAIRN SN
U E ey AR
WL iy b
T A wIma
AEANAGT WH%

L YT
- oar
e

TOTALPARKIGREQUIRED. 448 GARA
1025155M @123

MR AREND VSRS dBACARE
o i e

W,
TIPEA  gCARS
TYPEE  6cARS

TOTAL ACTERSIELE PRGN FROVIX 14 CARS
TYPEA  TCARS

TPEB  TCARS

AT AREL I
PAVED AREA i
BUILDING &

EHCLOSED LOAOING DOGK. el
(NOT INCLUDED N GFA)

BUIOING B LOADNGDOCK  FRF3N M
INOT INCLUDED IN GFA)

UILOIG D' LOADNG 00EK 1AM B 1A

(NOT WICLUDED IN GFA)

iy
(T

e

VG AmelanmiGaqlia!di Architect Inc

9] Y, UL TR et O DARYS
TS RS PRS- 127
Wi

" DRAWING NAME
SITE PLAN {CURRENT)

PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

wAEmeA A OTIEN
SRAMPTON OHTARSH

B ATl o ] T N
aswotes | drmoeal |t
[ ]

won | A-100
S F




Ik

111

LT, 17

Tt

B e T l
AT B € BN

MM AR RS

LEL] wis

-
o
"
"
w

DRAWING ISSUE

SITE PLAN (ULTIMATE

SYMEOL LEGEND TIAT TR
[ o LT e
[»3 LOADIND DOCK LOCATIONS. g:_-,:;;:;, — sl paNEL W TOMIIE OF

e S —— — 0t i
ENTRANCE & EXIT VEST | canapa past Facume SR G smvevoRs
..... S

DIRECTION OF 1RAFRC FLOW

LANDSCAPE ISLANDS
130CONC CURE CONT AS S

FIREHYORANT AND VALVE
(REFER 10 1YACAL SMEPLN
DETALS)

owi *
CAANDSCAPE  SEE LANDSCAPE

o wa | neosT commecnon
PARED SLADS —

PasED 5s

T RTved AL T
B

FIRE ROUTE SIoH
WPRESSED ASPHALT

S PER PANI SPEC

GARBAGEROOY

o

sacess @ | s

e r—— [ | meowmmnoos
(O] Towmmmaate |

o)

i canrcomaL
siovete pace
CesionsTo
exsenenr

“GUIDELIES FOR DESCN &
MARAGEWENT OF BICYCLE PARGING
FACAIES”

CONCORD, ONTARIO LAKSPS
0B RO 11 126.004

O ASTRI

TRUCK & CAR PROFILES

BLDG A (FOC

00 STORE)

‘GROUND FLOOR

BLOGH
ToTAL GFA

v
HANE IO N

AR
1A ST
o o
s
AR
s

(BAHKY

m
seALOT

BTSN (B45AT)
AI02ISM WSIBRTISF)
RN
g gmres)
(R T DR
U AE TR
sabny mEetar)
Lo T TE T T
asmaray A
AmaaSM (5053 WSF)
0251005 (110378515 F)
e

[t

BETa Badaed APOGMES
METAILIN QI

ST Sekand paTTae
TUIN ACCERLE
TYRA wisas
TRE wEaes
TAL ACCESSILE PARNG
TYPEA  7CARS
TYPER  TCARS
LANDSCAPE AREA
PAVED AREA
BUILDWG A

el
{NOT INCLUDED 14 GFA)

e

e

e T

FOVIXi CARS

aatrrias

b

e

WA W LOAmMGECK . RN
NOT WCLUDED 1Y GFA)
D e e SR T LT T
(NOT HICLUDED 1 GFA)

T PAATEULARS w

)
T | et b b mm [

V G A Nenchianitt Gagfiardi Architect Inc.

X1 St U TR WAL N LRZNS
TIBHEIRS (50507 180
ke

PROJECT

PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

WAYFIELD & CREDTVIEW

DRAWING NAME
SITE PLAN (ULTIMATE) i
"= oATE e FRAET E
owo.
e i
S |3 i
mon | A-100A ‘
() =
" ] §




Flower City

k@ﬂ

brampton.ca
P FILENUMBER: A_-Z 022 -O| 151}

The Porsonel informoetion collsciod en ihis form i Soliscin pursusal B section & of the Ploming Act oot will be used Io B ing of By 207
Apphicces ora oeivisod that the Corcmilios of AQUEtRant &1 2 pudlic SToceas and he jood i the ol A sl ivrnd
ﬂmuﬂu:ﬂhgmwﬂ-}“ﬂ!‘h?ﬂuﬂmm stiony pbout P of p

APPLICATION

Minor Variance or Special Permission

ase read In ions

NOTE: 1t 7s required that this application be filad with the Secretary-Traasurer of the Cammitiee of Adjustment and be

accompanied by the applicable fee,

The undersigned hereby appkes to the Commitiee of Adjustment for the City of Bramplon under saction 45 of
the Planning Act, 1989, for refief a3 describad in this application from By-Lew 270-2004.

1. Name of Ovmer{s) Creditview Enterprises Inc. c/o Jay Jalfar
Address 6040 Yonge Strest. Toronio ON M2M JWS

Phone # anaeass Fax#®
Emall myQowjelariiean com

2. Name of Agent MHEBC Planning c/o Katherine &
Address 442 Brant Street Suite 204 Budiooton ON L7R 2G4

Phone # msamesms.x Fax #
Email rsuschar@mhbeplan. com

3. Nature and nt of rellef for {variances s

To permit 8 minimum of two stacking spaces per financia! institution drive-thru, whereas the
by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial institution.

4 Is itnot Ible to co with the ions of the bydaw?
Due to parking requirements, building configuration and drive sisle placement

5. Legsl Description of the subject land:
Lot Numbaer Part of Lot 17
Plan Number/Concession Numbaer Concassion 3
Municipa) Address 11953 Crediview Rosd & 1577 Mayfiald Rosd.

6. Dimansion of subject land (in metric units)
Frontage *~113.68m
Dapth */-270.0m
Area +. 4.3ha

7. Access to the subject land is by:

Provincial Highway - Seasonal Road [ -}
Municipal Road Maintained All Year Other Public Road 0
Private Right-of-Way O Watsr O



10.

11.

12

13.

14.

18,

16. (8}

()

©)

2

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
land: (specify in matric uplts ground ficor area, gross floor area, number of
storays, width, length, height, etc., where possible)

Currently vacant land

PROPOSED BUILOINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:
The total GFA of the proposal is 10,258.15 square melres, comprised of 8 units, labeled A
through H, Building A (GFA of 4,401.21 sq.m.); Buking B (GFA of 774 04 sq m ). Building
C (GFA of 1,335.24 sq.m.); Building D (GFA of 1,585.63 sq.m.); Building E (GFA of 558.74

.m.); Building F (GFA of 661.36 sq.m.); Building G (GFA of 470.47 sq.m.); and Building H
EFA of 489.46 sg.m.)

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands:
(specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines in metric units)

EXISTING
Front yard setback na
Rear yard setback s

Side yard sathack ns
Side yard setback  ma

PROPOSED

Front yard setback 30m
Resryard setbach  7.25m
Side yard sethack  3om
Side yard setback  30m

Date of Acquisition of subject land: 2017

Existing uses of subject property: Vacart

Proposed uses of subject property Commercial - shopping cantne (i00d siom, retai 3nd resisurant uses}
Exiating uses of abutting propertiea: Regidential to the south and wast | 2nd Open 208G 10 the north
Date of construction of ati buildings & structures on subjoct land: Tobe 4

Langth cof time the existing uses of the subject property have been continued:  since ownershup

What watsr supply is exlsting/proposed?

Municipal COthar (specify)
Well L]

What sewage dis| | s/will be provided?

Municipal @l Other (specify}
Septic

What storm drainage system is existing/proposed?
Sewers
Ditches O Other (specify)
Swales ]




3.

17. s the subject propesty the subject of an application under the Planning Act, for approval of a plan of

subvision or consent?
ves (1 Noe [T
if answer is yes, provide detaits: File® Status

12,  Has 3 pre-consuitation application been filed?

Yes w [
9.  Has the subject property ever been the subject of an spplication for minor variance?
Yes [ No Unknown [

i answer Is yes, provide details:

File & Decision Raliaf
File Declislon Relief
Fllo # Becision Relief

Aattence Kacwckon
Synature of AppEcant(s) or Authorized Agent
patepaTTHE _ CIY or _ Burlington

s 18 oavor May 2022

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT LANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF
THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFRICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

, Katherine Rauscher . orme City o Burlington
mvg Region o Halton SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND | MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIQUSLY
BELIEVING (T TO BE TRUE AND KNOWING THAT (T IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE

Aatresine fPacackon

Signature of Apphcant or Authotized Agent
[ submit by Emait |
[is Ann Ainsworth, a

Commissioner, etc., Province of

Ontarior T

Expires August 2, 2022,
Present Officlal Plan Designatian:

Prasent Zoning By-taw Classification: C3-2454

This application has besn reviewed with resped! 1o the venances reqursd and the results of the
sad review are cutiinad on the attached checklist

MAY 26, 2022
Date

—~ | Zoring Ofiicer

DATE RECEVED

L |
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PARTICULARS

. SITE PLAN (CURRENT)

TR 07 65 o 7 T
e

SYMBOL LEGEND SURVEY INFORMATION ALY
MAN DOOR LOCATIONS [ oo pAn mwr LOT 17 CONCESSION 3 VO ¥ GO B WDBASS M (A5AC) UM AL PARKAES HESINEL anjcant
——eeeee wEeVIN gVIIEe
l
LoRDING DOCK LOGATIONS =] FNE AUNCIOR PANE. (SEDGRAPHIG TC [
T - R ONAL MUROPALITY OF PEEL sL0G AEOODSToRE)
OAVENLOGATIONS ‘GROUND FLOOR asm21sM W NSE) TOTAL ACCESSBLE PARKING REQ(D: 12 CARS
i ——— BCHALITN DTN R TT LT Poos X rIr) TYPEA  GCARS
T S LD SURVEYORS ratAne Wit Tree  cons
. - 64 JARDIN DRIVE
s CONCORD, ONTARIC L4K3P3 BOGE  (RETAL) s wANEER) TOTAL ACCESSIRLE PARKING PROVD: 14 CARS
DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW OB NO 1112500 TYPEA  TCARS
TR HYDRANT ANDVALVE BOGE  (RETALSTR®) namaaw (IR TYPEB  TCARS
—— o vw | EPER T TYRCALSITE PLAN Do RIIN
pooee _——— SURVEYINGLTD (DRUG STORE) NSSATHM  ITEESEMRRF) LANDSCAPE AREA soz72sM BN
150 CONC CUIRR CONT ASSHOYN TIIIIL] | meessmast LT 0 neo ) L
e St — BARRLE ONTARIO L4N 087 BLOGT  (BANK) EXEE T ELIE LY PAVED AREA. WWETASN  SE
FIAE DEPT CONNECTION r— s
T e} A SDGP  (EEAtusActedy MMM ILYREREE) BUILDING &
PAINTED TRAFFIC ISLAND COLOUR ALTERNATVE FUELNG STATON |~ m— PROJECTNO 19150_RPLAN ENCLOSEDLOADINGDOCK  3ezsaim  Bom%
ASPER PAINT SPEC | WEGE  (m) ORTEM  AHARAR) {NOT INCLUDED IN GFA)
OGS oM BCHIIRE | BLOGH  (BANK) 6946SM (5051 8SF) BULDING B LOADINGDOCK  BS23iRl 0i7
Access = — (NOT INCLUOED IN GFA)
aLecTAICAL ROOM TR A LT
BUILDING T LOADING 0OCK tomes 3%
GAS METER LoCATION MECHAANICAL ROOM COVERAGE. = (NOT INCLUDED IN GFA)
(REFERTOMEGHANICAL & ML i {GROUND FLAOT H
)
— CaRTCORAL Fsi wr
(GFavOT2)
— — pereEnsck
‘LivouT
ExseENT ) 0eLrES FoR DESEY
ArAGENENT OF BICICLE PARKHG TNCSLL AR ARGrRAS
FACILTIES®

PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT
RAYFELD & SRITHTVIESY
AT OnTARD
DRAVV\
SITE PLAN (CURRENT)
scat Coweer
ATAgELY AR 26 T2 na
oL C L
e |7 A-100
1

|z
WAST LTS GATE AR, 2D




TR pLAN ARE I M TRES PART OF LOT I7, CONCESSION 3
ON T PLAN IN ME’ S
AND, CAN BE CONVERTED T0 WEST OF HURONTARIO STREET
(GEQGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF CHINGUACOUSY}
ol RAETON o
10 ICIPALIT PE
\ V%
AN

FEET BY (vViDR0 1Y 03040

SCALE | : 500
——— v m 0] - -
SCHAEFFER DZALDOY BENNETT LTD.
© COPYRIGHT
ROAD ALLOWANCE § OF LOTS 17 AND 13, COMCESSION 3, WEST OF HUFCHTARIO STREET
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5 ’ & l j CAUTION
THIS IS NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY AND SHALL NOT BE USED EXCEPT
FOR THE PURPOSE INDICATED IN THE THLE BLOCK
3. WEST OF- HURONTARIO STREET THIS SKETCH HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM LAND REGSTRY OFFICE RECORDS
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